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Shri H. N, Mukerjee: In view of the fact that there have been reports of many foreign secret service personnel infiltrating into our country under:
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the guise of mountaineering and quasi scientific expeditions, may I know if we have any means of checking the antecedents of those persons who come as members of these expeditions ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We do apply the normal methods of checking such applicatiops, finding out from various feople and our Embassies in other places. We are now fairly strict in giving permission. In fact, permission is not given at all, in so far as the territory beyond the inner line is concerned. It is only outside the inner line that permission is given, after due enquiry and check.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: We have now established a Mountaineering Institute at Darjeeling. May I know whether in connection with that institute, botanical resecarch sections also are contemplated to be set up in order to study the areas where these mountaincers would be going?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: That insti-
tutc is in its infancy yet. I am not quite sure how far they have advanced in botanical research. 1 rather doubt it. What they normally do is, if they have an expedition, they ask some of our botanical officers from Calcutta or Darjeeling to join them. and they go with them for that purpose.

INDIANS IN SIKKIM

*2057. Shri Kamath: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :

(a) whether the talks with the Government of Sikkim regarding the status of Indians in Sikkim and of Sikkimese in India have concluded ;

(b) if so, with what result; and

(c) if not, at what stage the matter rests?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri J. N.
Hazarika): (a) to (c). No talks as such have been going on with the Government of Sikkim regarding the status of Indians in Sikkim and Sikkimese in India. The Sikkim Durbar are considering promulgating “Sikkim Subjects Regulation” over which they have sought our advice. It is hoped that when the “Sikkim Subjects Regulation” is finalized, the status of Indians in Sikkim and Sikkimese in India will

. be adequately protected.

Shri Kamath : What is the number approximately, if not accurately, of Indians in Sikkim and of Sikkimese in India?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal

Nehru) : We have no figures at pre--

sent with us.
Shri Kamath: What is the position, constitutionally speaking, . of

Sikkim vis-a-vis India, and how far does it differ from that of the neighbouring State of Bhutan?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: 1 would advise the hon. Member to read the treaty between India and Sikkim.
These things cannot be defined in precise phrases.

Shri Kamath: Do Government propose, now or later on, to consider the citizenship issue of India and Bhutan, and of India and Nepal, inter Se, on a reciprocal basis. just as in the case of some British Commonwealth countries?

Mr. Speaker: How does that arise out of this question?

Shri Kamath: It is regarding citizenship.

Mr. Speaker : This is only in respect of Sikkim.

Shri Kamath: But the neighbouring States are equally important.

Mr. Speaker: No. Now, Shrimati
Renu Chakravartty.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: As far as we know, Sikkim is a protectorate of India. May I know what the implications of its being a protectorate are, as far as the rights of Indian citizens within that country are concerned?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : 1 purposely refrain from using any word to define the relationship. These words have been used in the past. They change

. their connotation and their meaning and their application. They may partly be correct. Anyhow, so far as the position of Indians there is concerned. as stated earlier. there is no particular difficulty about the Indians there. They have no rules and regulations at present, but as stated in the main answer. the 'matter is apparently being considered by the Sikkim Durbar. and they are thinking of promulgating a ‘Sikkim Subjects Regulation’. In fact, they have asked our advice about it.

Shri C. D. Pande: Is it a fact that China is also claiming the territories of Sikkim. Bhutan and Nepal as falling within her suzerainty?

Shri Syamanandan Sahaya: He means the zone of influence.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru :

No, not
that I am aware of.

Shri Kamath : Pending the finalisation of this issue with Sikkim. is the Prime Minister in a position to assure the House that Indians at present in Sikkim do not labour under or suffer from any kind of disability, civil or other?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : 1 have not heard of this before. I do not know if the hon. Member has had any particular information. But there has been no case of any Indian suffering any disability in Sikkim, to my knowledge, at any time.

NUCLEAR TESTS

*2058. Shri C. R. Narasimhan :
will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are adequate arrangements in this country to watch the extent of radio fall-out, radioactive contamination of air-space and adjoining seas and other harmful effects causable by nuclear and thermonuclear test explosions likely to be conducted in the Indian Ocean ar:,ia and near about by some nations;
an

(b) if so, the broad outlines of such arrangements?

